	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLU IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 050701			(X3) DATE SUF COMPLET			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u></u>	EET ADDRESS CITY, STAT	10/20/201				
	st Healthcare System			Murrieta, CA 92562-5965 RIVERSID	E COUNTY			
				1				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FU		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	OULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
		the findings of the Departn g an inspection visit	nent	Initial Comments:				
	of Public Health during an inspection visit Complaint Intake Number: CA00283972 - Substantiated Representing the Department of Public Health. Surveyor ID # 25338, HFEN The inspection was limited to the specific facility event investigated and does not represent the findings of a full inspection of the facility. Health and Safety Code Section 1280.1(c): For purposes of this section "immediate jeopardy"			Southwest Healthcare Sy received this Statement of on August 18, 2014. The reaffirms its commitment planning and delivery of includes all elements of t	of Deficiency hospital to ensure the patient care he nursing			
			c) For	process specifically asse intervention, and evaluat Submission of this plan of not an admission by the the citations are correct of hospital violated the rules	ion. of correction is hospital that or that the			
		one or more requirem	ents of	Action Taken:				
		censure has caused, or is likely to cause, serious ijury or death to the patient. itle 22, California Code of Regulations, Section 0215 (a)(2) and (b): Leadership reviewed the "A and Reassessment in the E Department" that addresses elements of the nursing pro		"Assessment e Emergency ses the process,	7/28/201			
	(2) The planning, s	shall directly provide: supervision, implementati nursing care provided t		process for obtaining and physician orders and "Pa	Orders" that includes the r obtaining and processing orders and "Patient Flow and Management: Hospital Wide"			
	(b)The planning and delivery of patient care shall reflect all elements of the nursing process assessment, nursing diagnosis, planning, intervention, evaluation and, as circumstances			reviewed the 2/8/2011 El Review Committee inves incident.	D Quality			
	require, patient advo a registered nurse at t	cacy, and shall be initi he time of admission.	ated by	2. The Chief Medical Offi Director of Quality and N re-reviewed Patient 1's c	ursing	9/6/2011		
vent ID:L	CRP11		8/8/2014	2:20:50PM				

5) DATE 8 27 2014
5)

By signing this document, I am acknowledging receipt of the entire citation packet. Pagels1.1.thru 10

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/GL/A ND PLAN OF CORRECTION UNBER 050701			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SU COMPLET A. BUILDING B. WING 10/2		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER It Healthcare System		RESS, CITY, STATI	e, ZIP CODE Aurrieta, CA 92562-5965 RIVERS	IDE COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEECED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C IEACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	SHOULD BE CROSS	(X5) COMPLETI DATE
	failed to ensure the care included all el specifically asser- evaluation, when s individual patient of This failure resulted care for Patient 1. in delay of medicati- physician, and delay condition. The cum- was the direct pri- death The medical record July 26, 2011. Patient 1, a 47 y Emergency Departm at 9:42 p.m., via weakness and leg history included asthma and chron- sugar disease), hyp and kidney dysfunction The medical record were obtained at 1 and a critical potass mmol/L (millimoles)	taff failed to provide for the are requirements of Patient in delayed provision of nursin Furthermore, this failure result on administration ordered by the in reassessment of Patient is ulative effect of these failur oximate cause of Patient of Patient 1 was reviewed ear old patient, came to the ent (ED) on201 ambulance with complaints pain. The patient's past medic pulmonary disease (includi ic bronchitis), diabetes (blo ertension (high blood pressure in d showed that blood sample 1:35 p m on201 sum level (hyperkalemia) of 8 per liter (normal level 3.6-5	nt is, ind he 1. ng ed he 1's es 1's on he l1, of cal ng od es 1,	Continued From page 1 identified issues related with physician orders, ti medication administration critical lab results, patien nursing documentation, and reporting of change condition, addressing st when there is a change needs, utilization and un the new computer syste appropriate chain of com measures to effectuate delivery of patient care. Action plans were devel implemented. This incluin nurses on key intervent handling critical lab resu- implementation of physi- performing and docume assessments, interventi evaluatons based on pa- and chain of command requesting assistance a- issues. 3. The ED Nurse Manag- nurse caring for Patient this case. This nurse ha- counseled and placed in plan. The ED nurse also	to complying mely on, handling of nt assessment, addressing es in patient taffing issues in patient care nderstanding of em, and utilizing mmand the safe loped and ided educating ions such as ults, timely ician orders, enting nursing ons and atient condition, procedures for and reporting ger met with the 1 to discuss is been in a remediation preceived	
	mmol/L]) was report (RN 2) on	2011 at 12:50 a.m (P assium levels greater than 6.5	2	remedial computer train with utilizing the electron record was validated.	ing; compliance	

60

Page 2 of 10

5

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 050701			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SUI COMPLET A BUILDING B WING 10/2		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	REET ADDRESS, CITY, ST			
	st Healthcare System		Notes and a second state and the second	, Murrieta, CA 92562-5965 RIVERSI	DE COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES EACH DEF CIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	HOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLET DATE
ti <del>secu</del> n				Continued From page 2		İ
	Patient 1 had the for blood pressure 2 120/75), respiratory 12-22); Pain of 9/10 worst), and oxygen oxygen level in thin normal is greater than At 1.07 a.m., an that checks the elect conducted The inter "peaked T waves-corr ED Physician (EDF a.m.), calcium glut dextrose in water gluconate, insulin, that help reduce po elevated potassium) Patient 1's ED recorr at 1:23 a.m. that Patient The medical recorr EDP 1 indicating that AP 1 (Admitting Physician Was to se admitted The orders of AP Nurse 1 (RN 1) physician was to signs, including a	included documenta llowing vital signs at 1 00/55 (normal is app rate (RR) of 36 (n ) (a scale from 1 to 10 saturation (O2 sat - e body) of 79% (at 95%). electrocardiogram (Ek- trical activity of your h repretation of the EKG icern for hyperkalemia " 0 1) ordered Kayexal- conate (1:19 a.m.), ins (1:20 a.m.). (Kayexalate dextrose water are m tassium or reduce the discussed included notation from tient 1 required critical to the ICU (intensive d showed disposition at care was being tran	2:50 a m.: roximately normal is , 10 being measures room air; (G-a test eart) was indicated ate (1:18 sulin, and a, calcium edications effects of m EDP 1 care and care unit). notes by sferred to Registered ated the rmal vital	4. Nurses were inservice policies and on the RN's for supervising and evalupatient's care. Special erplaced on: a) assessing and b) reviewing the mediand b) reviewing the mediand b) reviewing the mediand physician notes, orders, results. Nurses shall car physician orders and doe execution in the medical medication administration shall also follow up to entresults are received from performed and that they the medical record or por EMR, and if applicable, or physician (e.g., critical renurse shall contact the porder has not or cannot be implemented and obtain if applicable, that are door the medical record. Furthwas placed on the import communication between team responsible for carrand on documentation in record to allow for continuing at the time of the hospita	responsibility uating the mphasis was the patient; dical record, to, the and test rry out cument their record (e.g., n). Nurses usure that n lab tests are placed in sted to the called to the esults). The hysician if an be further orders, cumented in her emphasis tance of the clinical e of the patient the medical uity of care.	9/6/2011

	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 050701		ABER	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING B WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 10/29/201	
AME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY	STATE, ZIP CODE			
Southwes	t Healthcare System	1	25500 Medical Cente	r Dr, Murrieta, CA	4 92562-5965 RIVERSIDE	ECOUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY ST JEACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR	ULL PR	1993 (MAR)	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO ERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	IULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	The admitting orders 2011, at 1:23 a.m., medication orders - Albuterol 2.5 mg a HHN (hand-held ne shortness of breath; - Aspirin 162 mg (t NOW (if not given in E - Lopressor 25 mg pressure) PO, NOW (twice a day), hold f blood pressure) < 90, - Lasix 40 mg IVf potassium and alsi failure (CHF - inat sufficient pump action) - Kayexalate 30 gm (g -Nitroglycerin Ointme pain and elevated b wall (no frequency doo - Nitroglycerin 0.4 m pain) SL (sublingual minutes x 3 for chest p - Normal Saline (an hour.	also included the nd Atrovent 0.5 mg bulizer) PRN (as r blood thinner) PO ( D), then daily; (medication for (if not given in ED or heart rate <50, S P BID (assists in b used for conge bility of the heart ()). rams) po BID; ent (medication to lood pressure), 1 inc pumented); ing (medication to re- ovain; and	(milligrams) heeded) for (by mouth), high blood ), then BID BP (systolic eliminating stive heart to provide treat chest ch to chest elieve chest e) every 5	system individu ED ele which i Educat additio electro occur, qualifie nursing compe 6. All E the res nursing admini vital sig establis patient reporte carried placed orders in acco Throug proces proper record ongoin 7. All n re-inse	ued From page 3 h. New hires receive ualized computer tr actronic medical receive is validate by the El tor or qualified design n, should any upgra- onic medical record the ED Nurse Educe of designee inservice of staff and validate tency to the upgrad ED nurses were re- ponsibility for docu g assessments, me stration, and reasse gns) in accordance shed guidelines. Ch 's condition are immediate to the physician and to the physician and to the physician and to complying with (e.g. medication accordance with hospital ph the annual evalue s, ED nurses are re- completion of the re- through concurrent g retrospective revisors enviced on the "Patie ity Management" potential action and the physicans and the annual evalue the annual evalue	aining on the ord system, D Nurse gnee. In ade to the ED system cator or ces the their ded system. educated on menting dication essment (e.g. with nanges in the nediately and orders asis was also physician dministration) al policy. ation eviewed on nedical t review and iew.	9/6/2011

Page 4 of 10

62

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ID PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 050701			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED A BUILDING			D
		050701		B WING 10/2			
AME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS.	CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE		
Southwes	t Healthcare System		25500 Medical C	enter Dr, N	Aurrieta, CA 92562-5965 RIVERSIDE	COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLET DATE
	At 1:30 a.m., the that Patient 1 complet difficulty breathing, a to be diminished w patient described the of 0 to 10 (with 10 bein) The next set of vita recorded at 2:30 a. from the prior set of 101, RR (Respirator 10 chest pain, O2 si [LPM] oxygen) T evidence that AP abnormalities At 2:30 a.m., Patien 1 milligram, by mouth There was no docu- regarding Patient (hyperkalemia) until (Insulin Regular) (a hours after it had be and Water (Dextroso one and a half hours administered At 3:10 a.m., Ni Nitroglycerin Ointme and 40 minutes aft chest pain.)	Nursing Assessme ained of sternal che and breath sounds with expiratory whe e chest pain as a ng worst.) I signs taken for P m. (one hour and vital signs) - BP 2 y Rate) 30, Pain r at 95% (on 2 liters l'here was no 1 was informed t 1 was medicated (an anti-anxiety med umentation of any 1's critical pota 3 00 a.m., when approximately one een ordered), and D e) 25 grams IV (i a after it had been co tro 0.4mg sublent was administe er the patient co	ent indicated est pain with were noted ezing. The 9 on a scale atient 1 were i 40 minutes 213/93, Pulse ating of 9 of per minute documented of these with Xanax ication.) interventions ssium level Humulin R and a half Dextrose 50% approximately indered) were ingual and ered (1 hour omplained of		Continued From page 4 emphasizing their role in ro the needs of the nursing s when patient care needs of additional staff is required. Supervisor shall be notified when there is significant in patient activity so as to ob assistance in the emergen Nursing Supervisors shall shift rounds to the emerge department to ensure suffit to meet the current needs and assist in resolving bar flow. Monitoring: 1. The CNO or qualified de review 50 ED medical reco appropriate assessments reassessments are docum review will occur for three then be re-evaluated. 2. The Director of PI or qu designees performed a co record review of a minimu records monthly with the g achieving 100% compliand implementing physician or following through on exect	esponding to taff when thange and The Nursing d at times tain further tain further tocy room. make frequent ncy cient staffing of the patients riers to patient riers to patient ented. This months and alified ncurrent m of 50 poal of ce with ders and ution of orders	9/6/201
	At 3:38 a.m., EDP 1 documented, "Patient here with significant hyperkalemia (elevated level of				3. The CNO shall take cor as necessary. Complianc		

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECT ON	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CI IDENTIFICATION NUMBE 050701	R A BUILD	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING B WING		VEY ED 1/2013
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER st Healthcare System		REET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E. ZIP CODE Murrieta, CA 92562-5965 RIVER	SIDE COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	SHOULD BE CROSS	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	c h a n g e s c / v hyperkalemia. Admir wants her (Patient patient requires inte ICU" At 3:40 a.m (one ho set of vital signs documented as - Pain 0/10, O2 sat 95 At 4:05 a.m., C intravenously (IV) two and a half hours At 4:10 a.m., (30 m signs) Patient 1's v BP 177/81, Pulse 96% (on BIPA variable/bi-level pos of pressure, inspir and a lower expirate easier exhalation]) At 4:30 a m., Kat administered (appro- been ordered); and push) was at (approximately three was ordered). The Nurses' Notes,	tted the palient to [AP 1) in the ICUPatient F nsive care, and will be p bur and 10 minutes from ) Patient 1's vital sig BP 123/65, Pulse 124, % (on 2 LPM oxygen); calcium gluconate 14 was administered (appr after it had been ordered ) inutes from the last se ital signs were documer 124, RR 24, Pain 0/10 P machine - it itive airway pressure [tv ratory positive airway pre- tory positive airway pre- tyexalate 30 grams o ximately three hours aft d Lasix 40 mg IVP (ini-	with) 1] - he PlanThe placed in a the last ins were RR 24, 0 milliliter roximately ) t of vital hted as - 0, O2 sat provides wo levels pressure ssure for aral was er it had travenous :45 a m. s after it . "[AP 1]	Continued From page 5 reported to the hospital report monthly through quality structure to the Governors. Persons Responsible: Chief Nursing Officer	PI Council, and the hospital	14 Sta - 2 Bit to

ND PLAN OF	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL/A ID PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		A BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050701	B. WING	B. WNG		
AME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE		
Southwes	t Healthcare System	25500 Mec	lical Center Dr, Murr	rieta, CA 92562-5965 RIVER	SIDE COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FUL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRC	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLET DATE
	additional critical p from blood that was a m. At 5:20 a.m. (one last set of vital sign 17, Pain 0/10, O2 sat On documented, even admitted to the ICU ED for a bed. As I v that she had agona that does not provia and is not consider indicative of dy (Advanced Cardiac chest compressions breathing), protocol emphasis on treatm noted that she was 1 was the subject response) at 5:50 a at 6:20 a m. There was no di Aspirin, Lopressor, Normal Saline IVF v at 6:20 a.m.	etory staff advised RN 1 of potassium level of 9.2 mmo s drawn from Patient 1 at 4: hour and 10 minutes from is) - BP 171/63, Pulse 120, 100% (on BIPAP). 011, at 6:27 a.m., EDP though the patient w patient was still waiting in was walking by her bed I notic al respirations (a gasping sou de enough oxygen to the bo red as actual breathing and ring). We instituted AC Life Support-measures includ , medications, and mechani- right away, but placed ments for hyperkalemia as a hyperkalemic earlier." Pati- of a code blue (emergen m., and was pronounced de ocumented evidence that Albuterol and Atrovent, a were given before Patient 1 d ith the ED Manager (EDM) on	DI/L 20 the RR 1 vas the ced und ody is LS ing cal an we ent ncy cad			

TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUM 050701		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER st Healthcare System		STREET ADDRESS. 25500 Medical Co		IP CODE rleta, CA 92562-5965 RIVERSI		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	OULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	could not explain medications to Patien She stated there progress notes of a medications from U frame of administra acceptable. The EDM stated th 12:50 a.m. were ve 2:30 a.m. to subse 1 was too long. Sh conditions, vital sig as every 15 minutes During an interview (CNO) on July 27 Patient 1's care leadership for review On July 27, 2011, interview conducter 2011 v forth the following regarding the dela RN 1], he was ext med (medication) computerized order computer for med o [RN 1] and asked given Then [ RN he asked for help	was no documenta any delay in the ED in he pharmacy, and the ering the medication nat the vital signs of ery concerning, and iquently recheck vital he stated for patients and should be check w with the Chief Nu , 2011, at 3:20 p.m. was sent to the	nistration of ation in the receiving the hat the time has was not Patient 1 at waiting until s of Patient with critical ed as often rsing Officer , she stated ED nursing ument of an N 5, dated ocument set with [ RN 1] tions). Per [ a unaware of process of t looking in ally came to id not been RN 1] stated rse [ RN 2],				61 - 1 11d 2 - das 91

TATEVENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 050701		A BUILDING B WING		(X3) DATE SUI COMPLET		
					- 10/2	9/2013
AME OF PROVIDER OR	Cardina Tangana P		ESS. CITY, STATE, ZI			
Southwest Healthc	ire System	25500 Medic	al Center Dr, Mur	rieta, CA 92562-5965 RIVER	SIDE COUNTY	
(X4) ID	ELIMATE C		in			1
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRI	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
the inc 2011, docume 2 stated a heav "but it v The El unable staff w needed Emerge During policy March "Physic and pro During policy in the reviewe followin unstabl respirat minutes The "C prepare followin A. Hype	ident involving and signed inted that dur d that RN1 ha y assignment ras very busy v DM stated th to provide t as to go up th assistance incy Lead or th a review on entitled, "1" 2010; review ian's orders mptly followed a review on entitled, "2" Emergency 1 d September g: "If a pie e, reassessions and con- until stable."	July 29, 2011, of the facilit Assessment and Reassessmer Department, (issued May 2010 2010)," the policy set forth th atient (Adult or Pediatric) of s blood pressure, pulse dition at least every fifteen (15 estigation Report" for Patient of 2011, indicated th se of Death."	M N o J s g n e y d f : d y t t ; e s s , i)			

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NUL 050701		(X2) MULTIP A BUILDING B WING		(X3) DATE SUI COMPLET			
South Strates	IOVIDER OR SUPPLIER It Healthcare System			DORESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE edical Center Dr, Murrieta, CA 92562-5965 RIVERSIDE COUNTY					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY I LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT	FULL	iD PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPR(	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
	The reports also set opinion of the of (Patient 1's name) Hyperkalemia for 1 failure for years, wi hypertension, Diabete This facility failed to described above that serious injury or dea constitutes an imm meaning of Health 1280.1(c)	[sic] hospital physical died as a result nours, due to chrowith other contributing and obesity."	sicians that of severe ponic kidney g factors of ency(ies) as y to cause, ad therefore within the						
vent ID.L	CRP11		8/8/2014	2:29	9:00PM		1		